Waestfield Parish Council

The Oval Office, St Peter’s Business Park
Westfield, BA3 3BX ]
Phone: 01761 410669 council@westiicldparisheouncil.co.uk

g3 2westficldparisheouncil @westfield_pe

Chairman: Cllr G Fuller Parish Clerk: Ms L J Close FSLCC Established
2011

All Council Meetings are open to the
Public and Press

13 October 2021

TO: a) Members of the Finance & Personnel Committee:
Clirs Cooper, Fuller, Hopkins, Mansell, Moss, Williams, Wilkinson,
Wallbridge

b) All Other Members of the Council (for information)

Dear Councillor,

You are summoned to the Meeting of the Finance & Personnel Committee of
Waestfield Parish Council, on Wednesday 20™ October 2021 at 7pm in the Board
Room, Oval Office, Cobblers Way, Westfield.

Zoom link for members of the public:

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us0Bweb.zoom.us/j/951 82538708 ?pwd=eU4wRzROVmtjUTZKODhNKONSd)Y

5dz08

Meeting ID: 951 8253 8708
Passcode: 239034

The meeting will consider the items set out below.
A~

Ms L J Close

Parish Clerk

Public Questions

This section, at the Chairman'’s discretion may last up to 15 minutes and is not part of
the formal meeting of the Council.
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AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO CONSIDER THE REASONS GIVEN

Committee to receive apologies for absence and, ¥ appropriate, to resolve to approve the
reasons given in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 s85(1)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
Members to declare any interests they may have in agenda items, in accordance with the
requirements of the Councit's Code of Conduct. The Committee may consider agreeing a
dispensation, providing the request is put in writing and the dispensation is afiowed on the
grounds set out in s.33 of the Localism Act 2011.

3. MINUTES
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Finance &

Personnel meeting held onh 22nd September 2021 {pages 1-7)

4, BUDGET VARIATION UPDATE
As per Financial Regulation 4.8, to receive and agree written explanations of
the budget variations which are over 15% or £100 as at 30t September 2021

(pages 8-9).

5. MONTHLY ACCOUNTS
To agree the monthly accounts in respect of the following for September 2021:
e Current Account (pages 10-11)
¢ Corporate Treasury Account (pages 12-13)

e Business Savings Account (pages 14-15)
(the interest rate is still 0.40% variable)

e Petty cash imprest sheet (pages 16-17)
e Debit card expenditure sheet (page 18)

6. VERIFICATION OF BANK RECONCILIATIONS
To receive the Councillor’s verification of the bank reconciliation. Financial
Regulation 2.2 requires that at least once a quarter and at each financial year
end a Councillor other than the Chair of the Council or a bank signatory,
should verify the bank reconciliations. They should sign the reconciliation and
the original bank statement as evidence.

7. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS REQUIRING AUTHORISATION
As per item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments requiring
authorisation is attached. Signing of invoices and BACS authorisation sheets
to be completed upon approval of payments. (page 19)

8. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS DUE ON A REGULAR BASIS
As per item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, a list of payments which arise on
a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or obligation
such as salaries, PAYE and NI, superannuaticn and regular maintenance, is
attached. (page 20)

9. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) and Section 106 FUNDS
To note funds received and spent; the timeframe for spending and to identify
projects if necessary (page 21). This is a quarterly standing item on the
agenda to ensure that the Committee is updated on funds available.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

GRANTS 2021-22 To consider the report of the Grants Committee for
recommendation to Parish Council (page 22).

WESTFIELD ACTION PLAN 2021-22
To review the updated Action Plan and edit where necessary (pages 23 - 28).

BUDGET 2022-23
Members to highlight new items which could be included for consideration in
the budget setting process for 2022-23.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES

To review the schedule of fees and charges and make recommendations to
the two Recreation Ground Trusts for 2022-23 charges. The current list of
fees and charges is attached. {page 29-30)

' TO CONFIRM THE PURCHASE OF WREATHS FOR REMEMBRANCE

SUNDAY (page 31)
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Woestfield Parish Council

WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance & Personnel Meeting
held at The Oval Office on Wednesday 22nd September 2021 in person with a Zoom link
for the public

Present: Clir Philip Wilkinson (Chair), Clirs Diana Cooper, Ron Hopkins, Robin Moss
and Pat Williams (Vice Chair). Clir Lesley Mansell attending on Zoom.

[n Attendance: Lesley Close (Parish Clerk) and Adam Faulkner (Finance Officer)

The meeting opened at 7:00pm.

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Clir Fuller.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS
40. MINUTES

Resolved: thatthe Minutes of the Finance & Personnel meeting held on 243t July 2021
be agreed and signed as a correct record.

41, MONTHLY ACCOUNTS

Resolved: a) that the July & August monthly statement for the Current Account be

agreed,

b) that the July & August monthly statement for the Corporate Treasury
account be agreed;

¢) that the July & August monthly statement for the Business Savings
account be agreed and the interest rate of 0.40% be noted;

d) that the summary of debit card transactions since the last mesting
(Appendix 1) be agreed.

e) That the petty cash spending since the last meeting be approved
(Appendix 2).

42. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS REQUIRING AUTHORISATION
In accordance with item 5.2 of the Financial Regulations, the updated schedule of
payments was considered at the meeting.

Resolved: that the schedule of payments due be agreed (attached as Appendix 3),
that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be sighed accordingly
and that the BACS payments be made by two counciliors remotely via
online banking. '

43. GRANTS 2021-22
Resolved: That Clirs D Cooper, G Fuller, P Wilkinson and P Williams be appointed
fo the subcommittee to consider grant applications for the current year.

Minutes are draft untif agreed at the next meeting.




Westfield Parish Council

44. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS DUE ON A REGULAR BASIS
In accordance with item 5.6 of the Financial Regulations, an updated list of payments
which arise on a regular basis as a result of a continuing contract, statutory duty or
obligation was considered at the meeting.

Resolved: that the schedule of payments be agreed (attached as Appendix 4) and
that the invoices and the BACS authorisation sheet be signed accordingly.
That the BACS payments be made by two councillors remotely via online
banking.

45, FUNDING FOR THE CANTILEVER ARM AT WESTHILL RECREATION GROUND
Resolved: that funding for the unbudgeted cantilever arm for the basket swing at
Westhill be allocated from play equipment ear marked reserves in the
amaunt of £6,135.10.
46. EXTERNAL AUDIT
Resolved: that the external audit certificate for 2020/21 be noted and it was
confirmed that the notice of conclusion of audit had been displayed on

the noticeboards and on the website.

The meeting closed at 7.15pm.

Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting.
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Finance & Personhnel Committee 20% Qctober 2021

2021/22 Budget Variation update to 30t September 2021

As per Financial Regulation 4.8, please find below written explanations of the budget
variations which are over 15% (or over £100) as at 30" September 2021,

1 Ceniral Services:

4014 Electricity
Maonthly Electric Bilis for September were processed at Direct Debits within the cashbooks
rather than invoices for the Purchase Ledger

4025 [nsurance

As our bank balances are high whilst we are holding the grant funds for Waterside Valley the
calculation on which we base our Fidelity Guarantee cover meant that we had to pay an
additional premium fo take us up into the next threshold. It is likely that this can be reduced
again for 2022-23.

4030 Recruitment
Advert for new Finance Officer. This cost has been taken from EMR 337 as shown in the far
right-hand column.

Corporate Management:

4061/100 Pension Deficit

In April 2020 we paid the full deficit for three years. At year end 2020-21 funds representing
2021-22 and 2022-23 were moved as a prepayment into the 2021-22 financial year. At year-
end March 2022 the total showing here will be split into two payments with the final amount
set aside as a pre-payment against 2022-23.

198 Capital and Projects:

1099 Miscellaneous Income
This is the insurance claim made for repairs to the fence at Norton Hill Rec (4917 below).

1179 CIL. Income
21/00088/VAR 12 Milton Road (expires June 2026)

4913 CAP Tree Works
Multiple instances of free works services during the gap between budget variation reports:
two provided by Greensward and one from Samler Landscapes

4917 CAP Fencing at NH Rec
Repairs paid for by insurance claim (shown in 1099 above and also from EMR 328 — shown

in the far right-hand column).

4930 CAP Waterside Valley
These preliminary costs were paid in 2020-21 but were put down as a pre-payment against
2021-22 in order to show the full cost in the 2021-22 accounts.




Finance & Personnel Commiitee 20% October 2021

202 Community Support;

4231 De-fibritator
This is the expenditure for the AED battery replacement for the de-fibrilator near Elm Tree
Pharmacy, as well as replacement pads for two of them

308 Norton Hill Recreation Ground:

4063 CCTV
Replacement DVR for the GCTV at Norton Hill Recreation Ground

P9




Data: 12/10/2021 Waestfield Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 284

Time: 16:36 Cashbook 1 User: AJF
Current Account For Month No: 6
Receipts for Month 6 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amni Recelved £ Debtors EVAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detall
Balance Brought Fwd ; 10,856.05 10,856.05
Banked: 0-1/09/2021 28.88
Co-gp Bank 28.88 1196 ¢ 28,88 CHAPS WPC
Banked: 27/09/2021 10,500.00
300921 Corporate Treasury Account 10,500.00 203 10,600.00
Banked: 07/i0/2021 56.82
300921 Nationwide Savings Account 56,82 204 56.82 NW Interest
Total Receipts for Month 10,585.70 0.00 0.00 10,585.70

Cashbook Totals 21,441.75 0.00 0.00 21,441,775

Continued on Page 285
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Date: 12/10/2021 Westfield Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 285

Time: 15:38 Cashbook 1 User: AJF
Current Account For Month No: 6
Payments for Month 6 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reforence £ Total Amnt £ Creditors EVAT Ag Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
01/09/202% Co-op Bank DS-OCTA 5.00 4050 1 5.00 Duplicate Statement Fee
04/00/2021 Water2Business DDRA 23.17 4012 1 23,17 Water Biil Sep 21
01/08/2021 Water2Business DDR2 28.70 4012 1 29,70 Water Bl Sept212
01/69/2021 Oval Commercial DDR3 420.00 4013 1 420,00 Oval Ofiice Rent Sept 21
0470972024 Oval Commercial Henes DDR4 587.70 4013 1 587.70 Oval Office Monthly Rent
Sept
08/00/2021 Bath & NE Somerset Council DC122 21.00 4223 202 21,00 ¥Xmas Event License
0s/on/2021 Southern Electric DDRS5 108.28 4014 1 109.28 Monthly Electric Sept 21
13/00/2021 Southern Electric DDRE 31.00 4014 1 21.00 Eleckric Bili Sept 21
14/09/2021 GPS Telecoms DDR7 80.33 4021 1 80.33 Phone Bl Sept 21
23/09/2021 A&L. Couriers B1753 400,00 400.00 501 Delivery Warbler Autumn
23/08/2021 GreenSward Sporis B1748 2,545.90 2,545.90 501 Ground Malnienance Aug
Consultancy 21
23/09/2021 The Community Heartbeat Trust B1747 46.80 46,80 501 Replacement Pads for Defib
23/00/2021 The Community Heartbeat Trust B1751 48.80 46.80 501 Replacement Pads
Woestfield
23/09/2621 Waler 2 Business (was B1750 166,60 156.60 501 NH Rec Grd Water Bill Aug
BrisWate 21
23/00j2021 PKF Litejohn B1764 960.60 860.00 5014 External Audlt Involce Sept
21
23/00/2021 Oval Cemmercial Investments Lt B1752 24,00 24.00 501 Boardroom Hire Aug 21
23/09/2021 Kelvin Hawkine Heating & Plumb B1749 120.00 120.00 501 Service Test Gas
Appliances
23/09/2021 HMROC B1768 30517 516 305,17 NIC-PAYE Month 6
23/09/2021 Aven Pension Fund B1759 870.40 517 870.40 Pensions Menth &
24/09i2021 Westfield Parish Councll B1765-1757 2,79417 516 2,794,17 September Salaries
28/09/2021 Samler Landscapes Ltd B1746 8,262.00 1,042,00 4943 198 8,210.00 Tree Surgery Sarvices
320 0 -5,210,00 Tree Surgery Services
6000 199 5,210.00 Tree Surgery Sarvices
20/00/2021 Petty Cash 29092021 68.60 250 68.60 Petly Cash Top-up
30/09/2021 Thomsons Hardware DC123 12.88 2.45 4023 1 10.73 Tapa Measure & Extension
Cable
Total Payments for Month 15,910.50 4,300.10 1,044.15 40,566,256
Balance Garried Fwd 5,631.25
Gashbook Totals 21,441.75 4,300,410  1,044.15 16,097.50

ettt
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Date: 12/10/2021 Westfield Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 181

Time: 15:37 Cashbook 2 User: AJF
Corporate Treasury Account For Month No: 8
Receipts for Month 6 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors EVAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detall
Balance Brought Fwd : 330,699.72 330,699.,72
Banked: 0.00
.06 0,00
Total Receipts for Month 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashbook Totals 330,699.72 0.00 0.00 330,609.72
Continued on Page 182
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Date: 12/10/2021 Westfield Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 182

Time: 15:37 Cashbook 2 User: AJF
Corporate Treasury Account For Month No: 8
payments for Month 8 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Roference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £ VAT ﬁ!_g Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
27/09/2021 Currant Account ap0821  10,600.00 201 10,500.00
Total Payments for Month 10,500.00 0,00 0.00 40,500.00
Balance Carried Fwd 320,199.72
Cashbook Totals 330,699.72 0.00 0,00 330,699.72

S

P13




'

Date: 12/106/2021 Waestfiald Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 75

Time: 15:38 Cashhook 3 User: AJF
Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: 6
Receipts for Month 6 Nominal Ledger Analysis
Recaipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Recelved £ Dabiors EVAT Ale Cenfre £ Amount Transaciion Defall
Balance Brought Fwd ! 85,000.03 85,000.03
52 Aug 21 Banked;31/08/2021 28,88
52 Aug 21 Nationwide Bank 28.88 1196 1 28.88 NW interest August
Banked: 30/09/2021 27.84
Nationwide Bank 27.94 . 1196 1 27.94 NW Interast Oct
Total Receipis for Month 56.82 0.00 0.00 56.82

Cashbook Totals 85,056.85 0.00 0.00 85,056.85

Continued on Page 76
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Date: 12/10/2021 Woestfield Parish Council 2021-22 Page: 78
Time: 15:38 Cashbook 3 User: AJF

Nationwide Savings Account For Month No: &

payments for Month 6 Nominal Ledger Analysis
1

Date payes Nama Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT  Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detali

07/40/2021 Current Account aonez1 56.82 201 56.82 NW Interest
Total Payments for Month 56.82 0.00 0.00 56.82
Balance Carrled Fwd 85,000.03
Cashhook Totals 85,056.85 0.00 0.00 85,056.85

R
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WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL PETTY CASH

MONTH August - Sept
SHEET 2021-22 - 5-6
o = 8 3 >
o |2Ec|EEs|s28| 58|, 55(5.8| &
IMPREST | ATE DETAILS | ToTAL | £ |£5Q|s83|25S5(E53|£531258) £
VALUE 0S IESQ|2uwo|Bsq|lZL0(B S0 So| 25
=% =% | ET) EY| EV|8TY| R
5760 | 01/08/2021 [Cash in Hand £98.60
03/08/2021 |Duplicate Key for Office £6.00 £5.00
12/08/2021 IBiscuits for Meeting £3.00 £2 50
Two Keys - Car Park Field
06/09/2021 at Westfield £8.00 £6.40
27/09/2021 |Keys for SomerValley FC £50.20 £49.00
TOTAL (NET) £27.10| £0.00] £60.40; £0.00] £0.00] £0.00| £0.00] £0.00] £250
VAT: £4.30 £3.80 £0.50
O:.mom:m Um_manm mw‘_hc £64.20 £3.00
‘top-up required  £68.60
BreViously Feps
Imprest Holder signature Date
Counter signature Date
Signed: Signed:
Date: Daie:
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WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL PETTY CASH

MONTH October
SHEET 2021-22 -7
o™
2 o
. ez |28 | 2_| Ea| £5 23| Es
o) o o8 XIE g SM..., G 2 © 2 g = o
_ﬁﬂmmmmq DATE DETAILS tota. | £8 |£5Q|T2g| 23 LI5S wmm 23 | £Z
S ¥ £E8|pde| =T =] £S5 EL o ®
s |&E 3 o w T s¥| 85 2=
29/972021 |Petty Cash Top-up £68.60
£100.00 | 1/10/2021 Cash In Hand £100.00
8/10/2021 |Biscuits for E&D Meeting £1.00 . £0.80
TOTAL (NET) £0.80| £0.00| £0.00] £0.00{ £0.00 £0.00| £0.00| £0.00] £0.80
VAT: £0.20 £0.20
_H Ongoing balance £99.00
top-up required n/a
Imprest Holder signature Date
Counter signature Date
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:
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Report for F&P - October

WESTFIELD PARISH COUNCIL DEBH CARD SUMMARY

SHEET 202122 -7
= 2
1]
5 & |, 2 g |8 |5
= s = c n o [ o Kty
5 | Ex | aéxg mmﬁ £8| £8 | 58|58 28 | 53
REF | DATE SUPPLIER DETAILS TOTAL { 88 | 28 | =2 |258| 2S5 | 85 | S |22 | €8] €=
g 2 § | E9 |EE9|uU§ | E§ | ES| 88| 25| 83
2 2 s 5T 3 59 EQ | =9 | Eg | 8=
£ P w o 5 o - - EY | ¥
52 - = — Q
5| £ = 1F|°
DC123 | 30/9/2021|Thomsons Hardware mwwwzmmmca and Extension | o gg £10.73
TOTAL (NET)| £10.73] £0.00] £10.73| £0.00] ~£0.00| £0.00 £0.00] £0.00] £0.00] £0.00] £0.00
VAT: £2.15 £2.15
TOTAL (Gros)| £12.88 £12.88
Finance Officer signature Date
Counter signature Date
Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:
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CIL funds 2021-22

CIL Funds carried over from previous years: £947 .44
sxplres July 2025
CIL INCOME
( . 2021/22 Notes | Expiry date of
. ‘ funds -
17/6/202% £2,400.68 21/00068/VAR 12 Milton Road June 2026
TOTAL £2,400.68
CIL EXPENDITURE
" Dhite Budget Code item/Purpose T Amount
TOTAL £0.00
CIL repaid following a repayment notice: N/A
Balance of 2020-21 CIL funds £947.44
Balance of 2021-22 CIL funds £2,400.68
Balance of CIL funds overall: £3,348.12
5106 funds 2021-22

§106 Funds carried over from previous years: £95,871.97

s106 INCOME

Date Atnount Purpase of the graht
TOTAL £0.00

5106 EXPENDITURE

r Date | Budget Code | ~ item/Purpose Amount
Stand-alone pavilion at Westhili Rec
Funds received for this project: £8,000.00
1/4/2021 Ralance of spend so far b/d £4,510.03
Total 2020-21 spend for stand-alone Pavilion £0.00
Balance £3,489.97

Purchase of land at Waterside Valley
Eunds received for this project: £93,000.,00

1/4/2021] 4830/189  |Balance of spend so far b/d £618.00
Purchase Price £90,000.00

21/7/2021 4930/199  |Solicitor's fees £580.00
Searches £381.00

Total spend on purchase of land: £91,579.00

Balance £1,421.00

TOTAL s106 spend in 2021-22  £91,575.00
Balance of 2021-22 s106 funds £4,292.97

Prepared by:  Emily Merko, Finance Officer
Verlfied by: Lesley Close, Parish Clerk
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Westfleld Grant Funding Recommendations at 12/10/21

Name of applicant Amount requested Notes

Avon and Somerset Police £2,000 Declined. It is felt that funding of this
statutory service is not within the remit
of the Parish Council.

Citizen’s Advice £1,000 £1,000 agreed. Feedback to CAB as
follows 1. To consider advertising their
telephone support in the Warbler. 2. We
hope they will re-open locally soon. 3,
There has been mixed feedback from the
Panel on the quality of advice.

Mardons Carnival Club £750 Query raised pending a decision. How
miich are the headsets costing? How
many are they purchasing and is there
any other funding source?

MSN and Radstock Silvar Band | £750 £750 agreed. However please note that
the funding is for jackets and cannot be
diverted without permission,

PEOPLE £850 Declined for now but Invite to re-anply
when the grant pot re-opens later this
financial year because the panel is
unclear how the application fits with the
charitable purposes of PEOPLE,

St Peter’s Church £1,000 £1,000 agreed. However please note
that the Parish Council does not usually
fund retrospectively

WAGS £1,000 £630 agreed, being 50% of the total
project
Westfield Primary School £500 The cost of 250 crocus bulbs and 200

wildflower plug plants agreed up to the
value of £500, to be pald agzinst sight of
tnvoice or written quotation.

Westfield Voices £600 £600 agreed.
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1.

The purpose of this report is fort{
charges outlined below. At F&P on 2
exception of the football hire charges

Background

Schedule of Fees and Charges 2021/22

was agreed fo freeze the fees for a further year.

2 Football Hire Charges

he Committee to review and agree the 2021/22 fees and
1st October 2020 the fees below
which were revisited at F&P on 2

were agreed, with the
ot May 2021 when it

201415 | 2015116 | 2016117 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 2019130 | 2020/21 | 2021/22 | 2022/23
Norton Hill
o £400 £408 £416 £350 £350 £350 £350 £350
Norton Hill
o e £110 £1412 £114 £114 £114 £114 £114 £114
Norton Hill
Gasual £45 £46 £47 £47 £47 £47 £47 £47
AdultJunior
{with facilities)
Neorion Hill
Casuai
Adultidunior £20 £21 £21 £21 £21 £21 £21 £21
(without
facilitles)
"H",‘f:‘h“““d““ £370 £377 £385 £285 £285 £285 £985 £285
WestillJunler | £90 £92 £94 £04 £94 £94 £94 £04
Westhill
Casusl £44 £45 £46 £46 £46 £46 £21 £21
| AdultrJunior )
3. Allotments
2014715 | 2095/16 | 2016/17_| 201718 | 2018 19 | 2019/20 2020121 | 2021122 | 2022/23
Annual rent | £100 £100 £100 £100 £100 £100 £100 £100

4. Norwest Bowling Club

Following the 2019 lease review i

thereafter, as per the lease, by the following formula:

a = current rent
b = CPI in July of the previous year

d = the CP!I of July of the year before that
hitos://www.ons.gov. uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices

axb=c c/d=new rent effective 1st Qctober

2022/23 rent 1031.16 x111.4 /108.2= £1,051.93

t was agreed to put the lease up to £1,000 for 2019/20 and
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Schedule of Fees and Charges 2021/22

Norwest Bowling Club rent 15t October — 30" September

2014/15 | 2015M16- | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 2020/21 | 2021722 | 2022/23
2016 ~
2014 - | 2015 - 2017 ~ | 2018 - 2019- 2020- 2021-
CPIJUY | Ya7e | T428 | 1287% | “1o32 | ‘1089 | 1080 100.2 1114 | 2022~
or 100.6
Rent
from
Norwest | £410.78 | £428,55 | £429.22 | £431.86 | £443.02 | £1,000.00 | £1,019.83 | £1031.16 | £1051.93
Bowling
Club
5. Fun Fair
Activity Charge per 1\, ofDays Total
Day ’
1. Set up/dismantle £080.00 3 days £270.00
2. Operational £150.00 5 days £750.00
3. Water —use of the water tap at the rear £50.00
of the Pavilion
Total: | £1,070.00
There is also a bond of £1,300 against damage fo the site.
6. Fun Day
2021/22 2022/23 2023124 2024/25 2025/26

Pitch
charges

Traders: £15
Caterers: £20
Charities: £0
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POPPY APPEAL

Midsomer Nerton and Radstock Branch
26 Riverside Waik

Midsomer Narton
Radstock
BA3 2PE

ROYAL BRITISH LEGION

Tel. No: (07743) 646066
email: alisonwilson.msntrol@gmail.com

To:

Ms Lesley Close

Westfield Parish Council

The Oval Office

Cobbiers Way

Woestfield, Radstock

BA3 3BX 30 April 2021

Dear Ms Clase

RE: WREATH - ORDER

May 1 take this opporiunity to thank you and your organisation in your suppart for all veterans and their families in
previous years by contributing to The Royal British Legion. If you wish to purchase a wreath agaln this year please
let me know, | have listed below the result of your order for last year.

The suggested donation to cover manufacturing and postage costs for your wreath is:

Suggested

Wraath Type Badge Ribbon Message Donation
o' 17" diameter Wreath with Badge of cholce  Westfistd Parlsh Gouncll Weslfield Parish Council £20.75
‘¢ 17" dlameter Wreath with Badge of choice  Westfield Parish Coauneil Westiield Parlsh Counchi £20.75
‘o' 47 diameter Wreath with Badge of choice Westfield Parish Gouncil Westfield Parish Council £20,75
TOTAL £62.25

Please can you contact me by email and advise me if you wish o purchase a wreath again this year.

If you are ordering @ "Dressing of Graves" spray, please advise me If you wish to change the wording on the card
which is attached to the spray.

If you are ordering a wreath for Remembrance Sunday, and you don't have a badge in the centre hut would like one,
The Royal British Legion are able to produce a bespoke hadge, but to do so, they wotld need a clear jpeg. image file.
Shouid you require a badge, please request a 'New Badge Form' and on completion return it to me with the image
file. However, please let me know as soon as possible.

| look forward to hearing from you.

Thank you for supporting The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal.

Yours sincerglv

?té/\[}(:JL D\\.&OL\

Alison Wilson
Pappy Appeal Organiser - TDG14

LIVE ON

Reglstered Charity: The Rovyal British Leglon, Halg House, 199 Borough High Street, London SEL 1AA P31
Registerad Charity Number: 215279
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